
Trackrod Rally Yorkshire 2012
28 and 29 September 2012

Official Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Nat. Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 2 Tom CAVE/Craig PARRY GBR 5 Citroen DS3 R3 1:06:21.4 1
2 3 Osian PRYCE/Iestyn WILLIAMS GBR 5 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:06:21.4 0:00.0 2
3 1 Keith CRONIN/Marshall CLARKE IRL 5 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:06:50.7 0:29.3 3

Class 5

1 5 Desi HENRY/Barry McNULTY IRL 5 Citroen DS3 1:07:08.6 4
2 7 Callum BLACK/Paul WAKELY GBR 5 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:08:39.0 1:30.4 6

Class 6

1 6 Jukka KORHONEN/Marko SALMINEN FIN 6 Skoda Fabia R2 1:08:28.7 5
2 8 Matthew CATHCART/James MORGAN GBR 6 Ford Fiesta R2 1:09:04.0 0:35.3 7

Award - Ladies Award

No finisher eligible
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Trackrod Rally Yorkshire 2012
28 and 29 September 2012

Official Final Classification

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 2 Tom CAVE/Craig PARRY GBR/GBR 5 1 Citroen DS3 R3 1:06:21.4 1:06:21.4
2 3 Osian PRYCE/Iestyn WILLIAMS GBR/GBR 5 2 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:06:21.4 1:06:21.4 0:00.0 
3 1 Keith CRONIN/Marshall CLARKE IRL/GBR 5 3 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:06:50.7 1:06:50.7 0:29.3 
4 5 Desi HENRY/Barry McNULTY IRL/GBR 5 4 Citroen DS3 1:07:08.6 1:07:08.6 0:47.2 
5 6 Jukka KORHONEN/Marko SALMINEN FIN/FIN 6 1 Skoda Fabia R2 1:08:28.7 1:08:28.7 2:07.3 
6 7 Callum BLACK/Paul WAKELY GBR/GBR 5 5 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:08:39.0 1:08:39.0 2:17.6 
7 8 Matthew CATHCART/J MORGAN GBR/GBR 6 2 Ford Fiesta R2 1:09:04.0 1:09:04.0 2:42.6 
8 11 Steve RØKLAND/Kim HJALMARSEN NOR/NOR 6 3 Ford Fiesta R2 1:09:14.9 1:09:14.9 2:53.5 
9 14 Alex PARPOTTAS/James ALDRIDGE GBR/GBR 6 4 Ford Fiesta R2 1:11:34.8 1:11:34.8 5:13.4 
10 10 Gethin JONES/Kevin DEVINE GBR/GBR 6 5 Ford Fiesta R2 1:12:05.1 1:12:05.1 5:43.7 
11 12 J CUNNINGHAM/M CUNINGHAM IRL/IRL 6 6 Ford Fiesta R2 1:14:00.8 1:14:00.8 7:39.4 
12 4 Jonathan GREER/Gordon NOBLE GBR/IRL 5 6 Citroen DS3 R3 1:17:15.4 1:17:15.4 10:54.0 
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Trackrod Rally Yorkshire 2012
28 and 29 September 2012

Official Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Team

Driver/Co-driver

Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 3 Keith CRONIN/Marshall CLARKE IRL/GBR 5 3 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:06:50.7 1:06:50.7 0:29.3 
2 1 Tom CAVE/Craig PARRY GBR/GBR 5 1 Citroen DS3 R3 1:06:21.4 1:06:21.4
3 2 2300 Club John Easson Award GBR

Osian PRYCE/Iestyn WILLIAMS GBR/GBR 5 2 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:06:21.4 1:06:21.4 0:00.0 
4 12 Jonathan GREER/Gordon NOBLE GBR/IRL 5 6 Citroen DS3 R3 1:17:15.4 1:17:15.4 10:54.0 
5 4 Desi HENRY/Barry McNULTY IRL/GBR 5 4 Citroen DS3 1:07:08.6 1:07:08.6 0:47.2 
6 5 Pirelli TEG Sport GBR

Jukka KORHONEN/Marko SALMINEN FIN/FIN 6 1 Skoda Fabia R2 1:08:28.7 1:08:28.7 2:07.3 
7 6 Millers Oils 586 Team GBR

Callum BLACK/Paul WAKELY GBR/GBR 5 5 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:08:39.0 1:08:39.0 2:17.6 
8 7 Matthew CATHCART/J MORGAN GBR/GBR 6 2 Ford Fiesta R2 1:09:04.0 1:09:04.0 2:42.6 
10 10 AVS Motorsport GBR

Gethin JONES/Kevin DEVINE GBR/GBR 6 5 Ford Fiesta R2 1:12:05.1 1:12:05.1 5:43.7 
11 8 Steve RØKLAND/Kim HJALMARSEN NOR/NOR 6 3 Ford Fiesta R2 1:09:14.9 1:09:14.9 2:53.5 
12 11 J CUNNINGHAM/M CUNINGHAM IRL/IRL 6 6 Ford Fiesta R2 1:14:00.8 1:14:00.8 7:39.4 
14 9 AVS Motorsport

Alex PARPOTTAS/James ALDRIDGE GBR/GBR 6 4 Ford Fiesta R2 1:11:34.8 1:11:34.8 5:13.4 
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Trackrod Rally Yorkshire 2012
28 and 29 September 2012

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 1
Dalby 1

SS 2

Gale Rigg 1

SS 3
Gale Rigg 2

SS 4

Cropton

SS 5
Dalby 2

SS 6

Langdale

Penalties

1 Keith CRONIN IRL 5 16:58.5 6:11.0 6:00.2 8:49.7 15:46.0 13:05.3 
2 Tom CAVE GBR 5 16:44.3 6:05.6 5:56.7 8:46.7 15:55.8 12:52.3 
3 Osian PRYCE GBR 5 16:44.4 6:08.6 6:01.8 8:43.9 15:41.6 13:01.1 
4 Jonathan GREER GBR 5 26:44.3 6:19.1 6:05.7 8:57.9 15:59.3 13:09.1 
5 Desi HENRY IRL 5 17:11.2 6:07.7 5:58.6 8:54.0 15:53.0 13:04.1 
6 Jukka KORHONEN FIN 6 17:34.0 6:09.4 6:04.8 8:58.2 16:13.3 13:29.0 
7 Callum BLACK GBR 5 17:26.1 6:19.9 6:10.0 8:58.7 16:19.0 13:25.3 
8 Matthew CATHCART GBR 6 17:10.6 6:17.7 6:13.6 9:10.0 16:22.6 13:49.5 
10 Gethin JONES GBR 6 18:13.7 6:34.9 6:24.3 9:28.8 17:10.8 14:12.6 
11 Steve RØKLAND NOR 6 17:45.3 6:15.3 6:11.0 9:03.2 16:29.6 13:30.5 
12 J CUNNINGHAM IRL 6 19:28.4 6:43.1 6:29.4 9:33.3 17:16.8 14:29.8 
14 Alex PARPOTTAS GBR 6 18:05.7 6:40.0 6:21.2 9:22.9 16:51.6 14:13.4 

Times set under Super Rally are shown as 12:34.5 .  
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Trackrod Rally Yorkshire 2012
28 and 29 September 2012

Official Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class 5

1 2 Tom CAVE/Craig PARRY GBR 5 1 Citroen DS3 R3 1:06:21.4 1:06:21.4
2 3 Osian PRYCE/Iestyn WILLIAMS GBR 5 2 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:06:21.4 1:06:21.4 0:00.0 
3 1 Keith CRONIN/Marshall CLARKE IRL 5 3 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:06:50.7 1:06:50.7 0:29.3 
4 5 Desi HENRY/Barry McNULTY IRL 5 4 Citroen DS3 1:07:08.6 1:07:08.6 0:47.2 
5 7 Callum BLACK/Paul WAKELY GBR 5 5 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:08:39.0 1:08:39.0 2:17.6 
6 4 Jonathan GREER/Gordon NOBLE GBR 5 6 Citroen DS3 R3 1:17:15.4 1:17:15.4 10:54.0 

Class 6

1 6 Jukka KORHONEN/Marko SALMINEN FIN 6 1 Skoda Fabia R2 1:08:28.7 1:08:28.7
2 8 Matthew CATHCART/J MORGAN GBR 6 2 Ford Fiesta R2 1:09:04.0 1:09:04.0 0:35.3 
3 11 Steve RØKLAND/Kim HJALMARSEN NOR 6 3 Ford Fiesta R2 1:09:14.9 1:09:14.9 0:46.2 
4 14 Alex PARPOTTAS/James ALDRIDGE GBR 6 4 Ford Fiesta R2 1:11:34.8 1:11:34.8 3:06.1 
5 10 Gethin JONES/Kevin DEVINE GBR 6 5 Ford Fiesta R2 1:12:05.1 1:12:05.1 3:36.4 
6 12 J CUNNINGHAM/M CUNINGHAM IRL 6 6 Ford Fiesta R2 1:14:00.8 1:14:00.8 5:32.1 
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Trackrod Rally Yorkshire 2012
28 and 29 September 2012

Official Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Dalby 1
Fastest speed 55.37 mph

Length 15.45miles
No. Driver Time

2 Cave 16:44.3 
3 Pryce 16:44.4 
1 Cronin 16:58.5 
8 Cathcart 17:10.6 
5 Henry 17:11.2 
7 Black 17:26.1 
6 Korhonen 17:34.0 
11 Røkland 17:45.3 
14 Parpottas 18:05.7 
10 Jones 18:13.7 

SS 2 Gale Rigg 1
Fastest speed 59.66 mph

Length 6.06miles
No. Driver Time

2 Cave 6:05.6 
5 Henry 6:07.7 
3 Pryce 6:08.6 
6 Korhonen 6:09.4 
1 Cronin 6:11.0 
11 Røkland 6:15.3 
8 Cathcart 6:17.7 
4 Greer 6:19.1 
7 Black 6:19.9 
10 Jones 6:34.9 

SS 3 Gale Rigg 2
Fastest speed 61.14 mph

Length 6.06miles
No. Driver Time

2 Cave 5:56.7 
5 Henry 5:58.6 
1 Cronin 6:00.2 
3 Pryce 6:01.8 
6 Korhonen 6:04.8 
4 Greer 6:05.7 
7 Black 6:10.0 
11 Røkland 6:11.0 
8 Cathcart 6:13.6 
14 Parpottas 6:21.2 

SS 4 Cropton
Fastest speed 64.26 mph

Length 9.35miles
No. Driver Time

3 Pryce 8:43.9 
2 Cave 8:46.7 
1 Cronin 8:49.7 
5 Henry 8:54.0 
4 Greer 8:57.9 
6 Korhonen 8:58.2 
7 Black 8:58.7 
11 Røkland 9:03.2 
8 Cathcart 9:10.0 
14 Parpottas 9:22.9 

SS 5 Dalby 2
Fastest speed 59.06 mph

Length 15.45miles
No. Driver Time

3 Pryce 15:41.6 
1 Cronin 15:46.0 
5 Henry 15:53.0 
2 Cave 15:55.8 
4 Greer 15:59.3 
6 Korhonen 16:13.3 
7 Black 16:19.0 
8 Cathcart 16:22.6 
11 Røkland 16:29.6 
14 Parpottas 16:51.6 

SS 6 Langdale
Fastest speed 64.97 mph

Length 13.94miles
No. Driver Time

2 Cave 12:52.3 
3 Pryce 13:01.1 
5 Henry 13:04.1 
1 Cronin 13:05.3 
4 Greer 13:09.1 
7 Black 13:25.3 
6 Korhonen 13:29.0 
11 Røkland 13:30.5 
8 Cathcart 13:49.5 
10 Jones 14:12.6 

Official Leading Positions after Each Stage
SS 1 Dalby 1

Gravel
Length 15.45miles

No. Driver Total

2 Cave 0:16:44.3
3 Pryce 0:16:44.4
1 Cronin 0:16:58.5
8 Cathcart 0:17:10.6
5 Henry 0:17:11.2
7 Black 0:17:26.1
6 Korhonen 0:17:34.0
11 Røkland 0:17:45.3
14 Parpottas 0:18:05.7
10 Jones 0:18:13.7

SS 2 Gale Rigg 1
Gravel

Length 6.06miles
No. Driver Total

2 Cave 0:22:49.9
3 Pryce 0:22:53.0
1 Cronin 0:23:09.5
5 Henry 0:23:18.9
8 Cathcart 0:23:28.3
6 Korhonen 0:23:43.4
7 Black 0:23:46.0
11 Røkland 0:24:00.6
14 Parpottas 0:24:45.7
10 Jones 0:24:48.6

SS 3 Gale Rigg 2
Gravel

Length 6.06miles
No. Driver Total

2 Cave 0:28:46.6
3 Pryce 0:28:54.8
1 Cronin 0:29:09.7
5 Henry 0:29:17.5
8 Cathcart 0:29:41.9
6 Korhonen 0:29:48.2
7 Black 0:29:56.0
11 Røkland 0:30:11.6
14 Parpottas 0:31:06.9
10 Jones 0:31:12.9

SS 4 Cropton
Gravel

Length 9.35miles
No. Driver Total

2 Cave 0:37:33.3
3 Pryce 0:37:38.7
1 Cronin 0:37:59.4
5 Henry 0:38:11.5
6 Korhonen 0:38:46.4
8 Cathcart 0:38:51.9
7 Black 0:38:54.7
11 Røkland 0:39:14.8
14 Parpottas 0:40:29.8
10 Jones 0:40:41.7

SS 5 Dalby 2
Gravel

Length 15.45miles
No. Driver Total

3 Pryce 0:53:20.3
2 Cave 0:53:29.1
1 Cronin 0:53:45.4
5 Henry 0:54:04.5
6 Korhonen 0:54:59.7
7 Black 0:55:13.7
8 Cathcart 0:55:14.5
11 Røkland 0:55:44.4
14 Parpottas 0:57:21.4
10 Jones 0:57:52.5

SS 6 Langdale
Gravel

Length 13.94miles
No. Driver Total

2 Cave 1:06:21.4
3 Pryce 1:06:21.4
1 Cronin 1:06:50.7
5 Henry 1:07:08.6
6 Korhonen 1:08:28.7
7 Black 1:08:39.0
8 Cathcart 1:09:04.0
11 Røkland 1:09:14.9
14 Parpottas 1:11:34.8
10 Jones 1:12:05.1
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Trackrod Rally Yorkshire 2012
28 and 29 September 2012

Official Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

2 Tom CAVE 4 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
3 Osian PRYCE 2 2 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
5 Desi HENRY - 2 2 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
1 Keith CRONIN - 1 3 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
6 Jukka KORHONEN - - - 1 1 2 2 - - - - - - - -
8 Matthew CATHCART - - - 1 - - 1 1 3 - - - - - -
4 Jonathan GREER - - - - 3 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - -
7 Callum BLACK - - - - - 2 3 - 1 - - - - - -
11 Steve RØKLAND - - - - - 1 - 4 1 - - - - - -
14 Alex PARPOTTAS - - - - - - - - 1 3 2 - - - -
10 Gethin JONES - - - - - - - - - 3 3 - - - -
12 Jonathan CUNNINGHAM - - - - - - - - - - 1 5 - - -
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Trackrod Rally Yorkshire 2012
28 and 29 September 2012

Official Time Chart

Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6

2 2 2 3 3 21
3 5 5 2 1 32
1 3 1 1 5 53
8 6 3 5 2 14
5 1 6 4 4 45
7 11 4 6 6 76
6 8 7 7 7 67
11 4 11 11 8 118
14 7 8 8 11 89
10 10 14 14 14 1010
12 14 10 10 10 1411
4 12 12 12 12 1212
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Trackrod Rally Yorkshire 2012
28 and 29 September 2012

Official Stage Chart

Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6

2 2 2 2 3 21
3 3 3 3 2 32
1 1 1 1 1 13
8 5 5 5 5 54
5 8 8 6 6 65
7 6 6 8 7 76
6 7 7 7 8 87
11 11 11 11 11 118
14 14 14 14 14 149
10 10 10 10 10 1010
12 12 12 12 12 1211
4 4 4 4 4 412
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